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PART | : SECTION (1) — GENERAL
Government Notifications

RECTIFICATION
SRI LANKA SCIENTIFIC SERVICE MINUTE
THE following revisions shall be made to the notification published under the above heading in the Gazette Extraordinary
of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1877/27 dated Thursday 28th August 2014 under Government

Notification and the other facts and conditions stipulated in the same shall remain unchanged.

01. Table 6.1 in page 2A shall be rectified in the following manner.

Grade Number of Tasks
approved posts

, , Tasks relevant to the posts shall be
Post Ih Special Grade 15 stated specifically in the procedures
Postsin Grade | 42 of recruitment prepared for the posts
Postsin Grade 11 19 in Scientific Service, in compliance
Postsin Grade I 08 with this service minute.
Postsin Grade I11/11 483
Postsin Grade I11/11/1 11
Total 578

02. “Combined number of officers : 548(l11, 11, 1) stated under Section 6.2 in page No. 2A shall be revised as
“combined number of officers: 563 (Grade Ill, Il and I)” and other facts shall remain unchanged.

03. Paragraph 14.1 in page No. 7A shall be revised as “However, no change shall be made on the salary and the
date of salary increment of the officer due to the absorption and the said date shall remain unchanged as the previous
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salary increment date. Further, in the salary conversion the relevant officer should not be placed on the next higher salary
step as per Section 4.4, Chapter V11 of the Establishment Code as aresult of falling the last drawn salary step corresponding

to the new salary step.”

04. Provisions included under 14.1 (iv) of English translation regarding absorption of special grade shall be

cancelled.

05. Following Appendix 01 will be replaced for existing Appendix 01

Appendix 01

SCHEDULE OF POSTS

01.1 Posts in Sri Lanka Scientific Service approved for the Central Gover nment

01.1.1 Posts in Grade /111 of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department

Department of National Botanical Gardens
Department of National Zoological Gardens

Ministry of Botanical Gardens and Public
Recreation

Department of Measurement Units, Standards
and Services

Department of Meteorology

Department of Forest Conservation

Ministry of Environment and Renewable Energy

Ministry of Health

Department of Irrigation

Post

Deputy Director/Assistant Director
Deputy Director/Assistant Director

Deputy Director/Assistant Director

Deputy Director/Assistant Director
of Measurement Units, Standards and Services

Senior Meteorologist/M eteorol ogist

Deputy Conservator of Forests/
Assistant Conservator of Forests

Assistant Director/Deputy Director
(Bio Diversity)

Assistant Director/Deputy Director
(NRM)

Physicist

Bio Chemist

Research Officer
Entomol ogist

Chemist

Paracital ogist
Pharmaceutical Analyst
Scientific Officer

Hydrology data Superintendent
Hydrological Field Superintendent

Number
of Posts

23

08

01

11

34

45

01

01

41
06
28
07
09
01
26
10

01
01
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Department Post

- Engineering Materials Superintendent -
- Civil Engineering Materias Surveys -
Superintendent
- Hydrological Superintendent -
- Land use Superintendent -
- Chief Drawing Office Assistant -
- Specidlist Officer (Land use) -
- Assistant Soil Chemist -
- Research Officer (Land use) -
- Material Superintendent -

Department of Government Analyst - Government Senior Assistant -
Analyst/Government Analyst Assistant
- Government Senior/Assistant/ -
Assistant Examiner of Questioned Documents

Department of Labour - Research Officer -
- Senior Research Officer -

Department of Export Agriculture - Deputy Director/Assistant Director (Research) -
- Deputy Director/Assistant Director -

(Development)
Ministry of Minor Export Crop Promotion - Deputy Director/Assistant Director -
Department of Archeology - Deputy Director/Assistant Director -

(Chemical Conservation)

Department of National Museum - Deputy Director/Assistant Director -
Ministry of Technology, Research and Atomic - Assistant Director/Deputy Director -
Energy

Department of Railway - Chemist and Methodologist -
Department of Wildlife Conservation - Assistant Director/Deputy Director -

01.1.2 Posts in Grade |11 of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department Post

Department of Forest Conservation - Assistant Conservation of Forests -

Department of Government Analyst - Quality Assurance Assistant -

Number
of Posts

01
01

01
03
01
02
05
01
01
66
10
03
01
42
25
02

02

06

02

01

30

Number
of Posts

07

01
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01.1.3 Posts in Grade |1 of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department

Department of Meteorology
Department of Forest Conservation
Ministry of Health

Department of Government Analyst

Department of Labour

01.1.4 Posts in Grade | of Sri Lanka Scientific

Department

Department of National Botanical Gardens

Department of National Zoological Gardens

Department of Measurement Units, Standards
and Services

Department of Meteorology

Department of Forest Conservation

Ministry of Environment and Renewable
Energy

Ministry of Health
Department of Irrigation

Department of Government Analyst

Department of Export Agriculture

Ministry of Minor Export Crop Promotion

Department of Archeology

Post

Deputy Director

Deputy Conservator of Forests
Deputy Director

Quality Assurance Scientist
Deputy Commissioner of Labour
Service

Post

Director

Director
Additional Director (Operations)

Director

Director
Conservator of Forests

Director (Bio diversity)

Director (Sustainable energy)
Director (N. D. Q. L.)
Director (Land use)

Deputy Government Analyst

Government Examiner of Questioned Documents-

Director (Research)
Director (Development)
Director (Regulatory)
Director

Director (Chemical Conservation)

Number
of Posts

07

09

01

01

01

Number
of Posts

02

01
01

01

04

08

01

01

01

01

05
01

03
03
01
01

01
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Department

Department of National Museums

Ministry of Technology, Research and Atomic Energy -

Department of Wildlife Conservation

Post

Director
Additional Director

Director

Director

01.1.5 Posts in Special Grade of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department of National Botanical Gardens
Ministry of Botanical Gardens and Public Recreation

Department of Meteorology

Department of Forest Conservation

Ministry of Environment and Renewable Energy

Department of Government Analyst

Department of Export Agriculture

Ministry of Sports

Department of Wildlife Conservation

Director General
Additional Secretary

Director General of Meteorology
(Investigation)

Conservator Genera of Forests
Additional Conservator Genera of Forests

Additional Secretary (Environmental
Policies and Planning)

Government Analyst
Additional Government Analyst

Director General

Additional Director General (Research)
Additional Director General (Development)
Additional Secretary

Director General

01.2 Posts in Sri Lanka Scientific approved for Provincial Councils Service :

01.2.1 Posts in Grade I1/111 of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Province Department/Office Post
North Central - Department of Provincial Health - Chemist
- Regional Malaria Officer
North Western - Department of Provincial Health - Chemist
Northern - Department of Local Government - Water Chemist
- Department of Provincial Health - Physicist

- Regional Malaria Officer

Number
of Posts

01
02

01

02

01

01

01

01

02

01

01

02

01

01

01

01

01

Number
of Posts

01
02

02
01

02
05
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Province Department/Office Post Number
of Posts
Southern - Department of Provincial Health - Chemist - 02
- Regional Malaria Officer - 01
Western - Colombo Municipal Council - Chemist - 01
- Entomologist - 01
- Department of Provincial Health - Chemist - 02
- Entomologist - 03
01.2.2 Posts in Grade I/11/I11 of Sri Lanka Scientific Service approved for Provincial Councils
Province Department/Office Post Number
of Posts
Central - Department of Provincial Health - Regional Malaria Officer - 02
North Western - Department of Provincial Health - Regional Malaria Officer - 03
Sabaragamuwa - Department of Provincial Health - Chemist - 03
- Regional Malaria Officer - 03

01. 04 The printing mistake in the heading “Syllabus of the Efficiency Bar Examination mentioned in Para. 8 for the
officers who are appointed to Grade == of Sri Lanka Scientific Service” stated in Appendix 04 should be revised as
“Syllabus of the Efficiency Bar Examination mentioned in Para. 8 for the officers who are appointed to Grade 111 of Sri
Lanka Scientific Service.”

On the order of Public Service Commission.

J. DADALLAGE,
Secretary,
Ministry of Public Administration,
Local Government and Democratic Governance.

Ministry of Public Administration,

Local Government and Democratic Governance,
Independence Square,

Colombo 07,

23rd July 2015.
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