ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය සම විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1925/59 - 2015 ජූලි මස 29 වැනි බදාදා - 2015.07.29 No. 1925/59 - WEDNESDAY JULY 29, 2015

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

RECTIFICATION

SRI LANKA SCIENTIFIC SERVICE MINUTE

THE following revisions shall be made to the notification published under the above heading in the *Gazette Extraordinary* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1877/27 dated Thursday 28th August 2014 under Government Notification and the other facts and conditions stipulated in the same shall remain unchanged.

01. Table 6.1 in page 2A shall be rectified in the following manner.

Grade	Number of approved posts	Tasks
Post in Special Grade	15	Tasks relevant to the posts shall be stated specifically in the procedures
Posts in Grade I	42	of recruitment prepared for the posts
Posts in Grade II	19	in Scientific Service, in compliance with this service minute.
Posts in Grade III	08	with this service influte.
Posts in Grade III/II	483	
Posts in Grade III/II/I	11	
Total	578	

- 02. "Combined number of officers: 548(III, II, I) stated under Section 6.2 in page No. 2A shall be revised as "combined number of officers: 563 (Grade III, II and I)" and other facts shall remain unchanged.
- 03. Paragraph 14.1 in page No. 7A shall be revised as "However, no change shall be made on the salary and the date of salary increment of the officer due to the absorption and the said date shall remain unchanged as the previous



salary increment date. Further, in the salary conversion the relevant officer should not be placed on the next higher salary step as per Section 4.4, Chapter VII of the Establishment Code as a result of falling the last drawn salary step corresponding to the new salary step."

- 04. Provisions included under 14.1 (iv) of English translation regarding absorption of special grade shall be cancelled.
 - 05. Following Appendix 01 will be replaced for existing Appendix 01

Appendix 01

SCHEDULE OF POSTS

01.1 Posts in Sri Lanka Scientific Service approved for the Central Government

01.1.1 Posts in Grade II/III of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department		Post		Number of Posts
Department of National Botanical Gardens	-	Deputy Director/Assistant Director	-	23
Department of National Zoological Gardens	-	Deputy Director/Assistant Director	-	08
Ministry of Botanical Gardens and Public Recreation	-	Deputy Director/Assistant Director	-	01
Department of Measurement Units, Standards and Services	-	Deputy Director/Assistant Director of Measurement Units, Standards and Services	-	11
Department of Meteorology	-	Senior Meteorologist/Meteorologist	-	34
Department of Forest Conservation	-	Deputy Conservator of Forests/ Assistant Conservator of Forests	-	45
Ministry of Environment and Renewable Energy	-	Assistant Director/Deputy Director (Bio Diversity)	-	01
	-	Assistant Director/Deputy Director (NRM)	-	01
Ministry of Health	_	Physicist	_	41
•	-	Bio Chemist	-	06
	-	Research Officer	-	28
	-	Entomologist	-	07
	-	Chemist	-	09
	-	Paracitalogist	-	01
	-	Pharmaceutical Analyst	-	26
	-	Scientific Officer	-	10
Department of Irrigation	-	Hydrology data Superintendent	_	01
-	-	Hydrological Field Superintendent	-	01

Department	Post	Number of Posts
	- Engineering Materials Superintendent	- 01
	- Civil Engineering Materials Surveys	- 01
	Superintendent	
	- Hydrological Superintendent	- 01
	- Land use Superintendent	- 03
	- Chief Drawing Office Assistant	- 01
	- Specialist Officer (Land use)	- 02
	- Assistant Soil Chemist	- 05
	- Research Officer (Land use)	- 01
	- Material Superintendent	- 01
Department of Government Analyst	- Government Senior Assistant	- 66
	Analyst/Government Analyst Assistant	
	- Government Senior/Assistant/ Assistant Examiner of Questioned Documents	- 10
Department of Labour	- Research Officer	- 03
•	- Senior Research Officer	- 01
Department of Export Agriculture	- Deputy Director/Assistant Director (Research)	- 42
	- Deputy Director/Assistant Director (Development)	- 25
Ministry of Minor Export Crop Promotion	- Deputy Director/Assistant Director	- 02
Department of Archeology	- Deputy Director/Assistant Director (Chemical Conservation)	- 02
Department of National Museum	- Deputy Director/Assistant Director	- 06
Ministry of Technology, Research and Atomic Energy	- Assistant Director/Deputy Director	- 02
Department of Railway	- Chemist and Methodologist	- 01
Department of Wildlife Conservation	- Assistant Director/Deputy Director	- 30
01.1.2 Posts in Grade III of Sri Lanka S	Scientific Service	
Department	Post	Number of Posts
Department of Forest Conservation	- Assistant Conservation of Forests	- 07
Department of Government Analyst	- Quality Assurance Assistant	- 01

Department of Archeology

01.1.3 Posts in Grade II of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Department		Post		Number of Posts
Department of Meteorology	-	Deputy Director	-	07
Department of Forest Conservation	-	Deputy Conservator of Forests	-	09
Ministry of Health	-	Deputy Director	-	01
Department of Government Analyst	-	Quality Assurance Scientist	-	01
Department of Labour	-	Deputy Commissioner of Labour	_	01
01.1.4 Posts in Grade I of Sri Lanka Sci	ientific	e Service		
Department		Post		Number of Posts
Department of National Botanical Gardens	-	Director	-	02
Department of National Zoological Gardens	-	Director Additional Director (Operations)	- -	01 01
Department of Measurement Units, Standards and Services	-	Director	-	01
Department of Meteorology	-	Director	-	04
Department of Forest Conservation	-	Conservator of Forests	-	08
Ministry of Environment and Renewable Energy	-	Director (Bio diversity)	-	01
	-	Director (Sustainable energy)	-	01
Ministry of Health	-	Director (N. D. Q. L.)	-	01
Department of Irrigation	-	Director (Land use)	-	01
Department of Government Analyst	-	Deputy Government Analyst Government Examiner of Questioned Documents	-	05 01
Department of Export Agriculture	- - -	Director (Research) Director (Development) Director (Regulatory)	- - -	03 03 01
Ministry of Minor Export Crop Promotion	-	Director	-	01
Department of April 121		Diseases (Chamical Composition)		0.1

- Director (Chemical Conservation)

01

Department		Post		Number of Posts	
Department of National Museums	-	Director Additional Director	-	01 02	
Ministry of Technology, Research and Atomic Energy	<i>y</i> -	Director	-	01	
Department of Wildlife Conservation	-	Director	-	02	
01.1.5 Posts in Special Grade of Sri Lanka Scientific Service					
Department of National Botanical Gardens	-	Director General	-	01	
Ministry of Botanical Gardens and Public Recreation	ı -	Additional Secretary	-	01	
Department of Meteorology	-	Director General of Meteorology (Investigation)	-	01	
Department of Forest Conservation	-	Conservator General of Forests Additional Conservator General of Forests	-	01 02	
Ministry of Environment and Renewable Energy	-	Additional Secretary (Environmental Policies and Planning)	-	01	
Department of Government Analyst	-	Government Analyst Additional Government Analyst	-	01 02	
Department of Export Agriculture	-	Director General Additional Director General (Research)	-	01 01	
	-	Additional Director General (Development)	-	01	
Ministry of Sports	-	Additional Secretary	-	01	
Department of Wildlife Conservation	-	Director General	-	01	

01.2 Posts in Sri Lanka Scientific approved for Provincial Councils Service :

01.2.1 Posts in Grade II/III of Sri Lanka Scientific Service

Province	Department/Office	Post	Number of Posts
North Central	- Department of Provincial Health	ChemistRegional Malaria Officer	- 01 - 02
North Western	- Department of Provincial Health	- Chemist	- 02
Northern	Department of Local GovernmentDepartment of Provincial Health	Water ChemistPhysicistRegional Malaria Officer	- 01 - 02 - 05

6A I කොටස : (I) ඡෙදය - ශුී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තුික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ අති විශෙෂ ගැසට් පතුය - 2015.07.29 Part I : Sec. (I) - GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 29.07.2015

Province	Department/Office	Post	Number of Posts
Southern	- Department of Provincial Health	ChemistRegional Malaria Officer	- 02 - 01
Western	- Colombo Municipal Council	ChemistEntomologist	- 01 - 01
	- Department of Provincial Health	ChemistEntomologist	- 02 - 03

01.2.2 Posts in Grade I/II/III of Sri Lanka Scientific Service approved for Provincial Councils

Province		Department/Office		Post		Number of Posts
Central	-	Department of Provincial Health	-	Regional Malaria Officer	-	02
North Western	-	Department of Provincial Health	-	Regional Malaria Officer	-	03
Sabaragamuwa	-	Department of Provincial Health		Chemist Regional Malaria Officer	-	03 03

01. 04 The printing mistake in the heading "Syllabus of the Efficiency Bar Examination mentioned in Para. 8 for the officers who are appointed to Grade &&& of Sri Lanka Scientific Service" stated in Appendix 04 should be revised as "Syllabus of the Efficiency Bar Examination mentioned in Para. 8 for the officers who are appointed to Grade III of Sri Lanka Scientific Service."

On the order of Public Service Commission.

J. Dadallage,
Secretary,
Ministry of Public Administration,
Local Government and Democratic Governance.

Ministry of Public Administration, Local Government and Democratic Governance, Independence Square, Colombo 07, 23rd July 2015.

08-387/1